
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Kay Heywood, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207026 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

(i) 

 

 

Tuesday, 11 December 2012 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Audit Committee will be held on 
 

Wednesday, 19 December 2012 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Hill (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Addis 

Councillor Bent 

Councillor Brooksbank 

 

Councillor Stocks 

Councillor Pountney (Vice-Chair) 

 

 

 

Working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay 



(ii) 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive any apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 2) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Audit Committee held on 19 September 2012. 
 

3.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Torbay Council Audit Fees 2012/2013 (Pages 3 - 8) 
 To advise members that the Audit Commission has set Grant 

Thornton a proposed work programme and scale of fees for 
2012/13. 
 

6.   Torbay Council Certification Report 2011/12 (Pages 9 - 16) 
 To consider the above report. 

 
7.   Interim Change to Torbay Council's Whistleblowing Policy (Pages 17 - 30) 
 A report to inform the Audit Committee about an interim change and 

that a new, amended policy is expected to be put forward for 
approval at the Audit Committee meeting in March 2013. 



(iii) 

 
 

8.   Treasury Management Strategy To Follow 
 To consider a report on the above. 

 
9.   Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 To consider passing a resolution to exclude the press and public 

from the meeting prior to consideration of the following item on the 
agenda on the grounds that exempt information (as defined in 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended)) is 
likely to be disclosed. 
 

10.   Head of Internal Audit's Six Month Audit Progress Report 
2012/13 

(Pages 31 - 53) 

 To note a report which summarises the work undertaken by the 
Devon Audit Partnership, during the first six months of 2012/13 and 
reviews the performance and effectiveness of the Internal Audit 
Service. 
 



 
 
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 

 
27 June 2012 

 
-: Present :- 

 
Councillors Addis, Bent, Brooksbank, Hill, Pountney and Stocks 

 
 

 

 
1. Election of Chairman/Woman  

 
Councillor Hill was elected as the Chairman for the 2012/13 Municipal Year. 
 
Councillor Hill in the Chair. 
 

2. Election of Vice Chairman/Woman  
 
Councillor Pountney was elected as the Vice-Chairman for the 2012/13 Municipal 
Year. 
 

3. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 28 March 2012 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

4. Audit Committee Terms of Reference  
 
Members received and noted the Terms of Reference for the Audit Committee as 
set out in the submitted report. 
 

5. Audit Committee Update  
 
The Committee noted the submitted report which set out the audit work that the 
Audit Commission proposed on the Council’s 2011/12 financial statements and that 
a progress report would be brought back to the Audit Committee on 19 September 
2012. 
 

6. Interim Audit Report  
 
The Committee noted the submitted report which set out the interim findings and 
the audit work that the Audit Commission proposed to undertake for the audit of 
financial statements, details of the audit process, key milestones and deadlines, 
contacts and major reports that would be issued and reported back to the Audit 
Committee on 19 September 2012. 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Audit Committee Wednesday, 27 June 2012 
 

 
7. Torbay Council Annual IA Report  

 
Members noted the submitted report which summarised the work undertaken by 
Devon Audit Partnership during 2011/12 and reviewed the performance and 
effectiveness of the Audit Service. 
 

8. Treasury Management Outturn 2011/12  
 
The Committee considered the submitted report which set out the performance of 
the Treasury Management function in supporting the provision of Council services 
in 2011/12 through the management of cash flow, debt and investment operations 
and the effective control of the associated risks. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) that the Treasury Management decisions made during 2011/12 as detailed in 

the submitted report be endorsed; and 
 

(ii) that the Council be recommended to approve the Prudential and Treasury 
Indicators as set out at Annex 1 to the submitted report. 

 
9. Annual Governance Statement 2011/12  

 
Members received the submitted report which set out the Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS) 2011/12.  The AGS provided an opportunity for the organisation 
to review its processes, controls and objectives and to provide assurance to 
Members, Senior Officers and Stakeholders as to the reliability of its statement of 
accounts and the probity of its operations. 
 
Resolved: 
(i) that the proposed amended Annual Governance Statement 2011/12 set out 

at Appendix 1 to the submitted report be approved; 
 

(ii) that the Mayor and Chief Executive be recommended to sign off the Annual 
Governance Statement and append the Statement to the Statement of 
Accounts to be approved by Council in September; and 

 
(iii) that following the review of the Annual Governance Statement by the 

External Auditors, Officers present an action plan to a future meeting of the 
Audit Committee; and 

 
(iv) that in light of the possible dissolution of the Torbay Strategic Partnership 

and the implementation of the Health and Wellbeing Boards Members be 
given the opportunity to be involved in the development of any new 
arrangements to ensure that they remain open and transparent. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 2



Agenda Item 5

Page 3



Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Torbay Council 

Certification work report 2011/12 

December 2012 

 

 

 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 9



1� Executive Summary 1�

2� Results of our certification work 3�
 

 

Appendices 

A� Approach and context to certification 4�

B� Details of claims and returns certified for 2011-12 5�
 

Contents 

Page 10



Torbay Council
Certification work report 2011/12 

1

Introduction 

1.1 Grant Thornton, as the Council’s auditors and acting as agents of the Audit Commission, 
are required to certify the claims submitted by the Council.  This certification typically takes 
place some 6-12 months after the claim period and represents a final but important part of 
the process to confirm the Council's entitlement to funding. 

1.2 We have certified 3 claims and returns for the financial year 2011/12 relating to expenditure 
of £123 million. 

1.3 This report summarises our overall assessment of the Council’s management arrangements 
in respect of the certification process and draws attention to significant matters in relation to 
individual claims.  

Approach and context to certification 

1.4 We provide a certificate on the accuracy of grant claims and returns to various government 
departments and other agencies.  Arrangements for certification are prescribed by the Audit 
Commission, which agrees the scope of the work with each relevant government 
department or agency, and issues auditors with a Certification Instruction (CI) for each 
specific claim or return. 

1.5 Appendix A sets out an overview of the approach to certification work, the roles and 
responsibilities of the various parties involved and the scope of the work we perform. 

Key messages 

1.6 It should be noted that all work reported in this certification report was completed by the 
Audit Commission prior to our appointment as the Council's auditors. The findings set out 
in this report therefore represent the results of your previous auditors work. 

1.7 A summary of all claims and returns subject to certification and details of our certification 
fee is provided at Appendix B. The key messages from our review are summarised in 
Exhibit One, and are set out in detail in the next section of the report. 

1 Executive Summary 

Arrangements for 

certification for claims 

and returns: 

• below £125,000 - 
no certification 

• above £125,000 
and below 
£500,000 - 
agreement to 
underlying records 

• over £500,000 - 
agreement to 
underlying records 
and assessment of 
control 
environment.  
Where full reliance 
cannot be placed, 
detailed testing.

Page 11



Torbay Council
Certification work report 2011/12 

2

Exhibit One:  Summary of Council performan
[...]
r
ti
fi
ca
ti
o
n
 n
o
t 
re
q
u
ir
ed
 

in
 2
01
1/
12
. 

D
is
ab
le
d
 f
ac
ili
ti
es
 g
ra
n
t 

N
/
A
 

N
/
A
 

N
/
A
 

N
/
A
 

  
 5
95
 

N
/
A
 

C
er
ti
fi
ca
ti
o
n
 n
o
t 
re
q
u
ir
ed
 

in
 2
01
1/
12
. 

R
ep
o
rt
in
g 
to
 t
h
o
se
 c
h
ar
ge
d
 w
it
h
 

G
o
ve
rn
an
ce
 

 
 

 
 

N
/
A
 

  
 4
73
 

T
h
is
 is
 t
h
e 
fi
rs
t 
ye
ar
 t
h
at
 

th
is
 h
as
 b
ee
n
 r
ep
o
rt
ed
 t
o
 

yo
u
 s
ep
ar
at
el
y.
 

T
o
ta
l 

12
3,
18
0,
00
2 

 
(1
,4
66
) 

 
30
,6
66
 

23
,3
10
 

 

Page 15



© 2012 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved. 

 

 

 www.grant-thornton.co.uk 

 © 2012 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved. 
 

"Grant Thornton" means Grant Thornton UK LLP, a limited liability partnership. 
 

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm within Grant Thornton International Ltd ('Grant Thornton 
International'). Grant Thornton International and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership.  
Services are delivered by the member firms independently. 
 

No responsibility can be accepted by us for loss occasioned to any person acting or refraining from 
acting as a result of any material in this publication 

Page 16



  

 
 
Title: Torbay Council’s Whistleblowing Policy 
  

Wards Affected: None  
  

To: Audit Committee On:  19
th
 December 2012  

    
Contact Officer: Jo Sandbrook, HR Advisor 
℡ Telephone: 01803 207366 
�  E.mail: Jo.sandbrook@torbay.gov.uk 
 
 
1. Key points and Summary 
 
 Changes to Torbay Council’s Whistleblowing Policy are required to clarify 

process and accountability for action.   An interim change to the policy is 
required until the policy has been fully reviewed and amended.   

 
This report is intended to inform the Audit Committee about this interim change 
and that a new, amended policy is expected to be put forward for approval at the 
next Committee meeting in March 2013. 

 

2. Introduction 
 
 The Council’s Whistleblowing Policy is due for review as it was last reviewed 

and amended in October 2008.  Recent whistleblowing cases have also brought 
to light ineffectiveness with the process and accountability within the policy, 
therefore, it must be changed to ensure that the policy is effective and fit for 
purpose.   

 

3. Interim Changes to the Policy 
 

Within the Council’s current whistleblowing policy at Stage 1 the individual is 
advised to raise their concern with their manager, Executive Head or 
Commissioner (Director), alternative contacts are also suggested to ensure 
enough options are available. 

 
The following stages of the policy are not clear in regard to who then takes 
responsibility for taking the matter forward and responding appropriately to the 
complaint:- 

 
Stage 2 – How the Complaint will be dealt with 
Step 3 – Investigation Process 
Step 4 – Responding to Concerns Raised 
 
The policy is to be reviewed by Human Resources, Devon Audit Partnership and 
Legal Services in light of the current and previous whistleblowing cases that 
have occurred.  The Finance, Ethics and Proberty Group will oversee this 
review. 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 17



  

A whistleblowing case is currently ongoing and once concluded it will also form 
part of the review.  The Council is also undergoing a change process, which may 
also have an impact upon the job titles and responsibilities referred to within the 
policy. 

 
Until the current case is concluded and a full review has taken place, an interim 
change to the current Whistleblowing policy has been necessary to ensure 
accountability for action.  The change has been added to the existing policy at 
Stage 2, as follows:- 

 

Step 2:  How the complaint will be dealt with  
 

“This policy is currently under review and is subject to the following 
interim change with effect from 1

st
 December 2012:- 

Once a complaint is raised, it must be referred to the Chief Operating Officer by 
the recipient of the complaint.  The Chief Operating Officer will notify the 
Finance, Ethics and Proberty Group of the matter in order for initial 
investigations to take place and recommendations for action.  The Finance, 
Ethics and Proberty Group is made-up of members from the Council’s Finance, 
Human Resources, Audit and Legal Services departments, including the 
Council’s Monitoring Officer.    
 
The Chief Operating Officer will take overall responsibility for action in regard to 
the complaint, including the Council’s formal written response to the matter”. 
 
 

4. Conclusion 
 

The above change will provide clear accountability for action whilst the current 
policy is subject to review.   The amended policy is expected to be submitted to 
the Audit Committee in March 2013. 

 
 

Name of Head of Business Unit 
Mark Bennett 

 
Title of Head of Business Unit 
Executive Head of Business Services 

 
 
 

Appendices 
Appendix 1   

 
 Current Whistleblowing Policy. 

 

 

Page 18



1 

 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Torbay Council 
 
 

Council Policy document 
 

Whistle-blowing 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This Whistle-blowing Policy has been formally agreed by the Scrutiny Committee 
in August, 1999 and reviewed in October 2006 and October 2008. 

 
 

PLEASE NOTE:  AN INTERIM CHANGE HAS BEEN ADDED TO THIS POLICY AT 
STEP 2 ON PAGE 6 WITH IMMEDIATE EFFECT FROM 1ST DECEMBER 2012 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 1

Page 19



2 

 

WHISTLE BLOWING (Speak Up) 
 
 
The Policy 
 
 
Any employee who has a concern about any aspect of Torbay Council’s work 
or the actions of its employees should feel able to raise their concerns through 
established internal channels, without fear of harassment or victimisation.  
 
Torbay Council aims to encourage all its employees to feel confident in raising 
serious concerns and provide appropriate avenues for dealing with them. It 
aims to ensure that employees are protected from possible reprisals or 
disadvantage where they have raised a concern or disclosed information in 
good faith.    
 
1. AIMS AND 
[...]
tity of the individual raising the concern if they so wish. 
Where a concern is raised anonymously, it will be considered (at the discretion of the 
Council), taking into account the seriousness of the issue raised, the credibility of the 
concern and the likelihood of confirming the allegation from other sources.  
 
If an individual makes an allegation or raises a concern in good faith, no action will be 
taken against that individual, even if the allegation is not confirmed by any subsequent 
investigation.  
 

Page 21



4 

 

If, however, there is reasonable evidence that an allegation has been made maliciously, 
or with the primary intent of personal gain, action may be taken in line with the Council’s 
Disciplinary procedure which can be found on HR pages of the intranet:-  
http://insight/index/information/humanresources/conduct-perf-
man/disciplinaryprocedure.htm 
.  
 
 
 
3. SAFEGUARDS 
 
Harassment or Victimisation   
The Council recognises that the decision to report a concern can be a difficult one to 
make, not least because of the fear of reprisal from those responsible for, or suspected 
of, the malpractice.  The Council will not tolerate harassment or victimisation and will 
take action to protect staff when they raise a concern in good faith.  This does not mean 
that if a member of staff is already the subject of disciplinary or redundancy procedures, 
those procedures will be halted as a result of their raising a concern‘’. Any one who feels 
they are being victimised or harassed as a result of speaking up should contact Internal 
Audit, HR or the Executive Head of Governance (or the Chief Executive if referral 
involved the Executive Head of Governance).  Employees have the right to raise any 
concerns of harassment via the Council’s Acceptable Behaviour policy, available from 
Human Resources and from the Council’s intranet site as follows:- 
http://insight/index/information/humanresources/welfareandequality.htm 
. 
Employees can also contac
[...]
 
days a week. Their telephone number is 020 7404 6609 or, alternatively, by e-mail on 
whistle@pcaw.co.uk. 
 
Although employees are not expected to prove the truth of an allegation, they will need 
to demonstrate to the person contacted that there are sufficient grounds for reasonable 
concern. 
 
Advice and guidance on how matters of concern may be pursued can be obtained from 
the Internal Audit team or the HR team. Individuals may invite their Trade Union or 
professional association to raise a matter on their behalf. 
 
Should the complaint be found by the relevant Executive Head to warrant further 
investigation, he or she will consult with the Chief Internal Auditor & Executive Head of 
Governance if appropriate on referring it to the appropriate body.   
 
All staff are entitled to raise concerns directly with the Council’s external auditors or 
Local Government Ombudsman should they be unhappy with the internal investigation in 
terms of the way it has been undertaken. 
 
Advice and guidance on how matters of concern may be pursued can be obtained from 
the Internal Audit team or the HR team. Individuals may invite their Trade Union or 
professional association to raise a matter on their behalf. 
 
 STEP 2:  How the Complaint will be Dealt With 
 
This policy is currently under review and is subject to the following interim 
change with effect from 1st December 2012:- 
 
Once a complaint is raised, it must be referred to the Chief Operating Officer by the 
recipient of the complaint.  The Chief Operating Officer will notify the Finance, Ethics and 
Proberty Group of the matter in order for initial investigations to take place and 
recommendations for action.  The Finance, Ethics and Proberty Group is made-up of 
members from the Council’s Finance, Human Resources, Audit and Legal Services 
departments, including the Council’s Monitoring Officer.    

 
The Chief Operating Officer will take overall responsibility for action in regard to the 
complaint, incl
[...]
e form of an investigation by 
a senior manager or the Devon Audit Partnership. . In certain cases, the matters raised 
may be referred to the Police or the Council’s external auditors for investigation or an 
independent inquiry could be set up.   
The overriding principle that the Council will consider in investigating any issue is the 
public interest. Concerns or allegations that fall within the scope of existing Council 
procedures, such as disciplinary matters or child protection, will normally be referred for 
consideration under those procedures.   
 
STEP 4:  Responding to Concerns Raised 
 

Following the investigation process, The Head of Legal Services or Head of Business 
Services will provide a formal written response to the individual thanking them for raising 
the concern and advising them, subject to any legal constraints, of the actions taken and 
the outcomes of any investigations. If possible, copies of reports and other appropriate 
documentation will also be made available to them (if appropriate in a redacted form). 
The Whistleblower will be offered a meeting with the investigator or the Executive Head 
of Governance if further briefing is required  
 
The individual is not entitled to be able to determine the outcome of the investigation 
process or to insist that disciplinary action must be taken or a prosecution instigated. 
Equally, however, they are entitled to be given the opportunity to express their views to 
the investigator and the Executive Head of Governance as to whether or not they are 
satisfied with the manner in which their concerns have been addressed.  
  
If the individual is not satisfied with the outcome they can raise their concerns at a 
further meeting as outlined above and if they remain unsatisfied following this they can 
write to the Chief Operating Officer, or to the Chairman of the Audit Committee. If they 
still feel that their concerns have not been investigated thoroughly, there are other 
means of raising those concerns more widely to the Council’s External Auditors or other 
regulatory bodies. 
 
 
5. ALTERNATIVE METHODS OF TAKING FORWARD A CONCERN 
 
This policy is intended to provide staff with a process to raise concerns with the Council.  
However, If an individual feels it is right to take the matter outside this process, the 
following are possible contact points:- 
 

• The local Council member (if you live in the area of the Council); 

• The Chief Operating Officer; 

• The External Auditor; 

• Relevant professional bodies or regulatory organisations; 

• Individuals' solicitors; 

• Public Concern at Work; 

Page 26



9 

 

• The Police. 

• The Local Government Ombudsman 
 
If an employee does take the matter outside the Council, they need to ensure that they 
do not disclose confidential information or that disclosure would be privileged.  This can 
be checked with the Ombudsman who will also advise on ways to proceed. 
The address and contact details are as follows: - 
 
 
 
Local Government Ombudsman 
The Oaks No2 
Westwood Way 
Westwood Business Park 
Coventry 
CV4 8JB 
 

Local Government Ombudsman  Advice line:- 0300 061 0614 

  
Email:  lgo.org.uk 
 
 
 
6. SUPPORT & GUIDANCE  
 
The Council is committed to ensuring that individuals who raise concerns feel valued 
and respected within the organisation, therefore every endeavour will be made to ensure 
that they are offered appropriate guidance and support throughout the process and 
protection from harassment or victimisation as a result of their action. 
 
In supporting this, the Executive Head of Governance may encourage the appointment 
of a “buddy” to support the individual during and after the investigation of their concern. 
This “buddy” may be a Council Officer or a person suggested by the individual (or their 
Trade Union). 
 
Due regard and sensitivity will be exercised by all involved in the process to ensure that 
the employee raising the concern does not suffer detrimental treatment a
[...]
07407 

• Email whistle.blowing@torbay.gov.uk 

• Public Concern at Work 

• Confidential Counselling Service 

 

  
S
T
A
G
E
 1
 

  
S
T
A
G
E
 2
 

Complaint passed to Internal Audit who initially decide how to take 
matter forward:- 

• To be investigated internally 

• Referred to police 

• Referred to External Auditors 

• Independent inquiry by the Ombudsman 

Page 28



11 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Investigation report is given to 
relevant Executive Head with 
copy to Executive Head of 
Governance for action 

OUTCOME OF INVESTIGATION:- 
 

• Letter sent to Whistleblower outlining 
outcome of investigation  

• Offer of further meeting (if required) to 

discuss outcome 

Whistleblower satisfied with 
outcome 

MATTER CLOSED 

Whistleblower unsatisfied with outcome:- 

• Puts concerns in writing to Investigator/Executive head of 
Governance 

• Can request meeting with Investigator/Executive Head of 
Governance 

• Can request Chief Executive to review case 

• Can contact Chair of  Audit Committee 
 
AND/OR  
Refers matter externally –  

• External Auditor 

• Local Government Ombudsman 

• Other Regulatory Body 

S
T
A
G
E
 4
 

Page 29



12 

 

 

 

 

Page 30



Agenda Item 10

Page 31

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Torbay Council Audit Fees 2012/2013
	6 Torbay Council Certification Report 2011/12
	7 Interim Change to Torbay Council's Whistleblowing Policy
	DRAFT Whistleblowing Policy December 2012

	10 Head of Internal Audit's Six Month Audit Progress Report 2012/13



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
 

19 December 2012 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Hill (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Addis, Bent, Pountney (Vice-Chair) and Thomas (J) 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillor Tyerman (minute 20/12/12/ only))  

 

 
15. Apologies  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by including 
Councillor Thomas (J) instead of Councillor Brooksbank. 
 

16. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 19 September 2012 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

17. Torbay Council Audit Fees 2012/2013  
 
The Committee noted the letter sent to Torbay Council on 19 November 2012.  
The letter set out the proposed work programme and scale of fees for the service 
provided by the Council’s external auditors, Grant Thornton.  Members welcomed 
the 40% reduction in the fees but requested a detailed breakdown of the hourly 
rates for auditors, which makes up the total fees to be presented at the next 
meeting of the Audit Committee on 20 March 2012. 
 

18. Torbay Council Certification Report 2011/12  
 
Members noted a report from the Council’s external auditors, Grant Thornton.  The 
report summarised the external auditors overall assessment of the Council’s 
management arrangements in respect of the certification process and drew 
attention to matters relating to individual claims.   
 
Members were informed that there were three claims; two claims were submitted 
without amendment with the third claim submitted with a small amendment.  
Members were advised that the small amendment was as a result of a software 
issue which had been rectified. 
 
 
 
 



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 19 December 2012 
 

 

19. Interim Change to Torbay Council's Whistleblowing Policy  
 
Members of the Audit Committee noted a report which advised of an interim 
change to the Whistleblowing Policy.  Members were advised that recent 
whistleblowing cases had brought to light ineffectiveness with the process and 
accountability within the policy.  Therefore a further review of the policy would be 
undertaken with a revised policy being brought before the Audit Committee in 
March 2013. 
 

20. Treasury Management Strategy  
 
Members considered a report on the Treasury Management Strategy 2013/14.  
Members were informed the strategy aimed to support the provision of all Council 
services by the management of the Council’s cash flow, debt and investment 
operations in 2013/14 and effectively control the associated risks and the pursuit 
of optimum performance consistent with those risks. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Treasury Management Strategy for 2013/14 be endorsed and Council be 
recommended to: 
 
i) approve the Treasury Management Strategy for 2013/14 (incorporating the 

Annual Investment Strategy 2013/14) as set out in Appendix 1 to the 
submitted report; 

 
ii) approve the Prudential and Treasury Indicators 2013/14 as set out in Annex 

1 to the submitted report; 
 
iii) approve the Annual Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement for 

2013/14 as set out in Annex 2 to the submitted report; and 
 
iv) in accordance with the Council’s Constitution and Financial Regulations 

authorise; 
 

a) the Chief Finance Officer to take any decisions on borrowing 
investments; and 

 
b) the Chief Finance Officer to invest temporarily or utilise surplus monies 

of the Council. 
 

21. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
(Note:  Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 22/12/12 the press and public 
were formally excluded from the meeting on the grounds that the item involved the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 2 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).) 
 
 
 



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 19 December 2012 
 

 

22. Head of Internal Audit's Six Month Audit Progress Report 2012/13  
 
Members considered a report which provided a summary of performance in the 
first six months against the internal audit plan for the 2012/13 financial year.  The 
report highlighted areas of work undertaken and summarised the main findings 
and audit opinions.  Members were advised that based upon audits undertaken in 
this year and previous year’s officers of the Devon Audit Partnership considered 
the Council to have adequate controls in place to control operations. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


